

No. 23-997

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

KARYN D. STANLEY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
MARIA C. MONAGHAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES D. NELSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
michael.kenneally@  
morganlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The statute limits claims to individuals who are “qualified” for employment when the employer discriminates against them. ....	5
II. Petitioner and the government fail to explain how petitioner’s claim satisfies the qualified-individual requirement.....	8
III. Policy concerns cannot justify petitioner’s reading of the statute. ....	15
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	10
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Cleveland v. Pol’y Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	9-10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) ...	17
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	7
<i>EEOC v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 96 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	17
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marstiller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	18
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	7
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8

**STATUTES**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)-(2) .....	17
42 U.S.C. 12111(8) .....	2-3, 7-10
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) .....	2-6, 8-16, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(4).....	13
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12201(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. 12203(a) .....	6

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5.....	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) .....	14

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009.....	4, 14-15
---	----------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aimee Picchi, <i>Baby boomers are hitting “peak 65.” Two-thirds don’t have nearly enough saved for retirement</i> , CBS News, Apr. 18, 2024, <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/retirement-baby-boomers-peak-65-financial-crisis/">https:// www.cbsnews.com/news/retirement-baby- boomers-peak-65-financial-crisis/</a> .....	19
Social Security Administration, Fact Sheet, <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/news/press/factsheets/basicfact-alt.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/news/press/factsheets/ basicfact-alt.pdf</a> .....	20
4 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	11
